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Short title.

Isssue of Rs.
1,67,71,97,17,163
from and out of
the Consolidated
Fund of the
State for the
Financial Year
2020-21.

HeYey & TSAIE % AT § A1 AR,
. UL @, 3R gfEE.

MADHYA PRADESH ACT
NO. | orF 2021
THE MADHYA PRADESH APPROPRIATION ACT. 2021

[Received the assent of the Governor on the 11th March, 2021; assent first published in the *“Madhya Pradesh Guzette
(Extra-ordinary)”, dated the 12th March, 2021].

An Act to anthorise payment and appropriation of certain further sums from and out of the
Consolidated Fund of the State of Madhya Pradesh for the services of the Financial
Year 2020-21.

Be it enacted by the Madhya Pradesh Legislature in the Seventy-Second year of the Republic
of India as follows:—

|. This Act may be called the Madhya Pradesh Appropriation Act, 2021

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Madhya Pradesh there may
be paid and applied sums not exceeding those specified in column (3) of the Schedule
amounting in the aggregate inclusive of the sums in column (3) of the Schedule to the Madhya
Pradesh Appropriation Ordinance 2021 (No. 2 of 2021) to the sums of Rs. Sixteen thousand
seven hundred seventy one crore ninety seven lakh seventeen thousand one hundred sixty three
only towards defraying the several charge which shall come in the course of payment during
the Financial Year 2020-21 in respect of services and purposes specified in column (2) of the
Schedule.



290 (6) Heyey USTT, fedis 12 99 2021

Appropriation. 3. The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out of the Consolidated Fund of
the State of Madhya Pradesh by this Act, shall be appropriated for the services and purposes
expressed in the Schedule in relation to the said year.

Repeal and 4. (1) The Madhya Pradesh Appropriation Ordinance, 2021 (No. 2 of 2021) is hereby

Saving. repealed.

(2) Notwithstanding the repeal of the said Ordinance, anything done or any action taken
under the said Ordinance shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the corresponding
provisions of this Act.

THE SCHEDULE
(See Sections 2 and 3)
Amount in Rupees
(1) (2) (3
Number Services and purposes Sums not exceeding
of Vote Voted by the Charged on the Total
Legislative Consolidated
Assembly Fund
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged Appropriation-
Interest Payments and
Servicing of Debt. Revenue 0 100 100
001. General Administration
Revenue 47.36,00.000 24,05,100 47.60.05.100
Capital 2.13.54.000 0 2.13.54.000
002. Other expenditure pertaining
to General Administration
Department
Revenue 16,05.000 0 16,05.000
003. Police
Revenue 700 0 700
004. Other expenditure pertaining
to Home Department
Capital 58.00.000 0 58.,00.000
005. Jail
Revenue 10.00.,00.000 0 10.00.00.000
006. Finance
Revenue 4.400 0 4.400
007. Commercial Tax
Revenue 19.00.00.000 0 19.00.00.000
008. Land Revenue and District
Administration
Revenue  16.00.06.00.000 1] 16.00.06,00.000
Capital 1.63.38.000 0 1.63.38.000
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(1) (2) (3)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
010. Forest
Revenue 71,95,55,500 20,00,000 72,15,55,500
012. Energy
Revenue 19,61,38,00,000 0 19.61,38,00,000
Capital 38,62,00,000 0 38,62,00,000
013. Farmer Welfare and
Agriculture Development.
Revenue 16,00,84,74,000 0 16.00,84,74,000
014. Animal Husbandry
Revenue 20,19,90,000 0 20,19,90,000
016. Fisherman Welfare and
Fisheries Development
Revenue 37.89.30,000 0 37.89,30.000
018. Labour
Revenue 1.62.50.00.000 0 1.62,50,00.000
019. Public Health and Famity
Weltare
Revenue 1.57.84.00.300 0 1.57.84.00.300
Capital 600 0 600
022. Urban Development and
Housing
Revenue  2.39.37.58,000 0 2.,39.37,58.000
Capital 2,15.00,00,000 0 2.15,00,00,000
023. Water Resources Department
Capital 1.75.00,06.,400 0 1.75,00.06.400
024. Public Works-Roads and
Bridges
Revenue 1.21.00.00.000 0 1.21.00,00.000
Capital 1.68.00.00.000 0 1,68.00,00.000
025. Mineral Resources
Revenue 1.20,00.000 0 1.20.00.000
026. Culture
Revenue 5.00.00.000 0 5.00.00.000
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(D (3)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
027. School Education

029.

031.

032.

033.

034.

030.

042.

044

047.

048.

(Primary Education)

Law and Legislative Affairs

Planning, Economics and

Statistics

Public Relations

Tribal Affairs

Social Justice and

disabled person
welfare

Transport

Ayush

Food. Civil Supplies and
Consumer Protection

Bhopal Gas Tragedy
Relief and Rehabilitation

Higher Education

Technical Education. Skill
Development and

Employment.

Revenue

Revenue

Revenue

Revenue

Revenue
Capital

Revenue

Capital

Revenue

Revenue

Revenue

Capital

Revenue

Narmada Valley Development

Capital

7,88,41.00,000

7,00,00.900

6,00,00,000

5,00,00,000

20,88.00,100
12,25.20,000

95.48.63

100

44.82,04.833

10.13.,400

12.00.00.000

5,00.00.000

12.71.20.000

7.47.00.00.000

0

0

0

0

7.88,41,00,000

7,00,00,900

6,00,00,000

5,00,00,000

20,88.00,100
12,25.20.000

95.48.63

100

44.82.04,833

10,13,400

12.00.00,000

5.00.00.000

12.71.20.000

7.47.00.00.000
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(1 (2) (3)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
049. Scheduled Caste Welfare
Revenue  2,51,12,00,000 0 2.51,12,00,000
050. Horticulture and Food
Processing
Revenue 28,85.81,000 0 28.,85,81,000
051. Religious Trusts and
Endowments
Revenue 2,00,00,000 0 2,00,00,000
053. Financial assistance to
Three Tier Panchayati
Raj Institutions
Revenue 25,83,63,29.000 0 25.83,63,29,000
055. Women and Child
Development
Revenue 1.36.85.32.000 0 1.36,85.32,000
057. Environment
Revenue 20.10.47.200 0 20.10.47.200
058. Expenditure on Relief on
account of Natural Calamities
and Scarcity
Revenue 40.32.00,00.000 0 40,52.00.00,000
Capital 4.,85,40,01,000 0 4,85.40.01,000
060. Expenditure pertaining to
District Plan Schemes
Revenue 4.78,62.700 0 4.78.62,700
Capital 1.07.04.83.300 0 1,07.04.83,300
061. Expenditure pertaining to
Bundelkhand package
Capital 4.,50,00.000 0 4,50.00,000
063. Minority Welfare
Revenue 78.55.900 0 78.55,900
Capital 95.08.00.000 0 95.08.00.000
064. Financial assistance to
Urban bodies
Revenuc 6.07.66.95.000 0 6.07.66.95.000

Capital

25.00.00.000

25.00.00.000
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(1) 2)

(3)

Rs. Rs. Rs.
065. Aviation
Revenue 4,02,00,000 0 4.,02.00,000
Capital 33,50,00,000 0 33,50,00,000
066. Welfare of Backward Classes
Revenue 6,30,00,000 0 6,30,00,000
068. Public Assets Management
Revenue 4,00,00,000 0 4,00,00,000
Revenue = 1,46,55,78,08,563 44,05,200 1,46,56,22,13,763
Total :
Capital — 21,15,75,03,400 0 21,15.75,03.400
Grand Total — 1.67,71,53,11.,963 44,05,200 1.67.71.97,17.163
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